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Summary of the Economic Impacts Created by  
The Port of Vancouver Marine Terminals and Real Estate Tenants 

    
 The Port of Vancouver, located on the Columbia River consists of four marine 
terminals and 13 berths, and is home to the largest grain export elevator on the West 
Coast of the United States.  These marine terminals handle automobiles, forest products, 
steel, grain, dry bulk cargoes and liquid bulk products, and provide the catalyst for 
economic activity throughout the region.  In addition to the marine terminals owned by 
the Port of Vancouver, the Port also is home to an extensive and diverse range of non-
maritime tenants. These tenants include industrial and manufacturing facilities, 
warehouse and distribution operations, commercial real estate tenants and agricultural 
tenants.   
 

Because of this perceived economic contribution of the Port to the local and 
regional economy, the Port of Vancouver retained the services of Martin Associates to 
quantify the economic impact of the Port of Vancouver seaport and non-maritime real 
estate operations.  This current study is an update of a similar study conducted by Martin 
Associates in 2000 and 2005.  In the previous studies, as well as in this current study, 
separate studies were conducted for the two lines of business, and have been presented 
under separate cover. The combined impacts of the maritime and real estate activities are 
presented in the balance of this summary.  
 

The impact analysis is based on a telephone survey of 245 marine and real estate 
tenants and firms providing services to the marine terminals and represents a 100% 
sample of the Port’s tenants as well as the maritime community serving the Vancouver 
marine terminals.  Local re-spending models were also developed to estimate the impact 
of local purchases by both individuals directly employed by Port tenants and vessel and 
cargo activity at the Port’s marine terminals.  Also quantified was the economic impact of 
the marine terminals on shippers and consignees using the marine terminals. 

 
 Economic activity due to the movement of marine cargo and vessel activity, or by 
non-maritime real estate tenants of the Port of Vancouver, contributes to the local and 
regional economy by providing employment and income to individuals, taxes to state, 
county and local governments and revenue to local and national firms engaged in 
producing goods and services. Exhibit E-1 illustrates the flow of economic activity from 
the maritime activity and real estate tenant activity at the Port of Vancouver. 
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Exhibit E-1 
Flow of Economic Activity Throughout the Local Economy 

 
 
 Exhibit I-1 illustrates the flows of economic impacts generated by a seaport and 
non-maritime real estate activity throughout the region's economy.  As this figure shows, 
economic activity by a seaport activity or by a firm or industry located on Port of 
Vancouver real estate initially creates business revenue.  This revenue is in turn used for 
several purposes: 
 

• To hire employees to produce the goods and provide the services; 

• To pay stockholders dividends, retire debt, and invest; 

• To buy goods from other firms, creating indirect jobs; and 

• To pay taxes. 
 
 As can be seen from Exhibit E-1, the flow of economic impacts throughout an 
economy creates four separate and non-additive types of impacts.  These are: 
 

• Employment impact; 

• Personal earnings impact; 

• Business revenue impact; and 

• Tax impact. 
 
 Direct jobs are those jobs held by employees of a particular firm, and are 
measured in terms of full-time equivalent workers. These are the number of jobs reported 
by a firm as paid employees.  These direct employees are estimated directly from the 
survey of 245 Port of Vancouver marine and non-maritime tenants, as well as service 
providers.   
 
 Those directly employed by firms in a given industry receive wages and salaries.  
A portion of the wages and salaries is saved; another portion is used to pay personal 
taxes, while a final portion is used to purchase goods and services.  A percentage of these 
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purchases are made in the Vancouver metropolitan area, while some consumption 
purchases are made outside the area.  These consumption purchases, in turn, generate 
additional jobs in those firms supplying the goods and services.  The induced jobs 
measured in this study are only those generated in the Vancouver metropolitan area, 
which includes: 
 

• The cities of Vancouver and Portland; and 

• Clark County, Multnomah County (OR), Skamania County, Cowlitz County, 
Washington County (OR), and Clackamas County. 
  

 Jobs, which are created due to the purchases by firms, not individuals, are 
classified as indirect jobs.  These jobs are estimated based on the local purchases made 
by the Port's real estate tenants and firms directly dependent upon seaport activity.  
  

 The income impact consists of the level of wage and salary earnings associated 
with the jobs created by the real estate tenants, and is adjusted to reflect re-spending 
throughout the economy.  The personal income impact is, for the most part, based on 
salary and annual earnings data provided from the survey conducted by Martin 
Associates.  As described above, individuals directly employed by a firm use a portion of 
their income to purchase goods and services.  A portion of these purchases is made from 
firms located in the Vancouver area, while another portion is used for out-of-region 
purchases.  Re-spending of income within a geographical region is measured by an 
income multiplier.  The size of the multiplier varies by region depending on the 
proportion of in-region goods and services purchased by individuals.  The higher this 
percentage, the lower the income leakage out-of-region. 1 
   
 The revenue impact is the measure of direct business revenue received by seaport 
tenants and service providers and the gross sales generated by the non-maritime tenants 
of the Port of Vancouver. It is to be emphasized that this revenue impact is not 
necessarily money that remains within the Vancouver local economy.  Only those 
portions of the revenue paid out in wages and salaries to those directly employed, used by 
the dependent firms and real estate tenants for local purchases of goods and services, and 
that portion of revenue paid in taxes to the local and county governments, can be 
defensibly identified as remaining in the local economy.  
  

The state, county and local tax revenues generated by economic maritime 
activity at the Port’s marine terminals and by the activity of the non-maritime real estate 
tenants of the Port of Vancouver comprise the tax impact.   
 
                                                           
1 It is to be noted that different income multipliers are used to estimate the induced job impacts and the re-
spending and consumption impacts for seaport activity and real estate activity. The income multipliers, as 
estimated for Martin Associates by the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis for the Vancouver regional 
economy, reflect the level of salary associated with each industry group, as well as the leakages of income 
from the Vancouver economy for the specific industry sector.  Because of the higher direct wages and 
salaries associated with seaport activity, the direct income multiplier used to measure the impacts of the 
seaport activity is higher than the direct income multiplier associated with the non-maritime real estate 
tenants. 
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 In addition to the direct, induced and indirect impacts, the seaport activity also 
supports activity with regional exporters and importers using the Port of Vancouver’s 
marine terminals.  These impacts are classified as influenced user impacts in that the 
exporters and importers using the marine terminals can and do use other ports for the 
shipment and receipt of cargo.  The influenced impacts measure the impact, or influence, 
of the Port’s marine terminals at a given point in time, and if the Port’s terminals were no 
longer used, these influenced users would use other ports to export and import cargo.  
Unlike the direct, induced, and indirect impacts, the influenced impacts would not 
necessarily be dislocated from the economy – instead, the impacts would no longer be 
influenced by the Port of Vancouver, but by another port.  
 
 Table E-1 summarizes the economic impacts of the Port of Vancouver.  
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Table E-1 
Summary of the Economic Impacts of the  

Port of Vancouver 

 
 
 The Port of Vancouver maritime and real estate tenant activity supported 
16,996 total jobs in the local economy in 2010.    

 

• 2,337 jobs are directly created by marine cargo activity and by the Port’s non-
maritime real estate tenants.  The real estate tenants are responsible for 863 direct 
jobs, while the cargo and vessel activity creates 1,474 direct jobs.   

  

• As the result of local purchases by the 2,337 directly employed workers, an 
additional 1,855 induced jobs are supported in the local economy to provide 
goods and services to those directly employed. 

 

• 1,915 indirect jobs are also supported in the local economy as the result of the 
local purchases of goods and services by the firms directly dependent upon the 
cargo and vessel activity at the Port’s marine terminals, as well as by the real 
estate tenants. 

 

• About 37% of the directly employed reside in Vancouver, while another 43% 
reside in other parts of Clark County.  About 12% of those directly employed live 
in Multnomah County. 

 

 

• The activity at the marine terminals supported impacts with shippers/consignees 
shipping and receiving cargo via the Port of Vancouver marine terminals. These 

Non-Maritime Port of Vancouver Total Impacts

Real Estate Marine Terminals Port of Vancouver

Jobs

  Direct 863 1,474 2,337

  Induced 299 1,556 1,855

  Indirect 963 952 1,915

Total 2,125 3,982 6,107

Personal Income (Thousands)

  Direct $30,259 $86,056 $116,315

  Induced $27,566 $210,690 $238,256

  Indirect $52,329 $42,673 $95,002

Total $110,154 $339,419 $449,573

Business Revenue (Thousands) $183,082 $367,869 $550,951

Local Purchases (Thousands) $88,117 $72,561 $160,678

State and Local Taxes (Thousands) $10,244 $31,910 $42,154

Influenced Maritime User Impacts

  Jobs 10,889 10,889

  Income (Thousands) $410,030 $410,030

 State/Local Taxes (Thousands) $38,548 $38,548

 Total Economic Value (Thousands) $952,074 $952,074
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user impacts are considered influenced impacts, in that these impacts are not 
dependent upon the marine activity at the Port, and these users could and often do 
use other ports to ship and receive cargo.  However, at a given point in time, these 
impacts represent the influence of the maritime activity at the Port of Vancouver.  
In 2010, the 6.3 million tons of cargo supported 10,889 jobs with port users.  
While the influenced firms and the jobs associated with these 
shippers/consignees, would not likely cease operations if the Port’s marine 
terminals were unavailable for use, these firms would suffer a transportation cost 
penalty and suffer some degree of economic loss. 

 

• With respect to the non-maritime real estate tenants, the majority of the 2,125 
direct, induced and indirect job holders are generated by the 
warehousing/distribution sector, as shown in Exhibit E-2. 

 
Exhibit E-2 

Distribution of Direct, Induced and Indirect Jobs by Non-Maritime Real Estate 
Tenant Sector 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In 2010, the 6.3 million tons of cargo handled at the Port’s marine terminals and the 
revenue generated by the non-maritime tenants supported a total regional economic 
value of $1.5 billion. 

  

• The businesses providing services at the Port of Vancouver marine terminals and 
the non-maritime real estate tenants received $551.0 million of revenue, 
excluding the value of the cargo moving over the Port’s marine terminals.  The 
remaining $952.1 million represents the value of the output to the 
Washington/Oregon region that is created due to the cargo moving via the Port 
of Vancouver marine terminals. This includes the value added at each stage of 
producing an export cargo, as well as the value added at each stage of production 
for the firms using imported raw materials and intermediate products that flow 
via the marine terminals in the Vancouver Harbor and are consumed by 
industries within the region.   
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• The local businesses made $160.7 million of purchases from the local economy, 
supporting the 1,915 indirect jobs.  

 

• The Port of Vancouver generated $449.6 million of wages and salaries and 
consumption activity in the local economy.  

 
o The 2,337 direct employees earned $116.3 million in wages and salaries, 

for an average salary of about $49,777 per port-generated direct job. The 
direct average salary generated by seaport activity is significantly higher 
than that generated by the non-maritime real estate activity.  Maritime 
activity generated an average salary of $58,380, while the non-maritime 
real estate activity generated an average wage of $35,081 per direct 
employee. 

 
o  When the re-spending effect of this direct income is considered, an 

additional $238.3 million of income and regional consumption activity is 
created.    

 
o The indirect job holders received $95.0 million of wages and salaries.  
 

• The 10,889 jobs with the influenced shippers/consignees using the Port’s marine 
terminals received $410.0 million of wages and salaries.  

 

• A total of $80.7 million of state and local tax revenue was supported by the 
activity at the Port of Vancouver.  

 
o The Port of Vancouver’s marine cargo activity and the economic activity 

created by its non-maritime tenants generated a total $42.2 million of state 
and local taxes.  The state and local government entities of the Sate of 
Washington received about 79%, or $25.2 million, of these tax revenues. 

 
o  The activity with the influenced users of the marine terminals supported 

an additional $38.6 million in state and local tax revenue.  
 
Between 2005 and 2010, the direct impacts of the Port of Vancouver increased 

by nearly 70 jobs, and $17.6 million of direct personal wage and salary income. Direct 
jobs generated by the Port’s maritime activity grew by 290 direct jobs over the period 
reflecting the growth of nearly 2 million tons of cargo. However, direct jobs with the 
non-maritime real estate tenants fell by 221 jobs over the same period, reflecting the 
loss of a key non-maritime tenant. 

Maritime jobs have nearly twice the economic value to the local community 
than do jobs generated in other lines of business operated by the Port. 

 
When comparing the local economic value of a direct job to the local community, 

the direct income, re-spending impact and indirect income impact was divided by the 
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direct jobs generated in each line business lines in which the Port operates – maritime 
sector, and the non-maritime real estate sectors of agriculture, commercial real estate, 
warehousing and distribution and manufacturing/industrial sectors.  Exhibit E-3 
demonstrates the economic value of each direct job to the local community.  As this 
exhibit shows that for each direct job created by maritime activity, the local economy 
receives nearly $230,249 of total economic activity.  This economic value is significantly 
greater than the value generated by the direct jobs in the non-maritime real estate sector. 

 
Exhibit E-3 

Total Local Economic Impact per Direct Job 
 

 
 
 

In conclusion, it is to be emphasized that this study is designed to provide a framework 
that the Port of Vancouver can use in formulating and guiding the future development of 
Port-owned marine terminals and industrial and commercial real estate property in order 
to continue to maximize the Port of Vancouver’s economic contribution to the local and 
regional economy.  
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